“Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”) have been prepared on the basis of the
notes set out in Part XVI (Unaudited Pro forma financial information of the Combined Group)
to illustrate the effect of the Proposed Acquisition and the related financing on the income
statement of the BAT Group as if it had occurred on 1 January 2016, and on the balance
sheet of the BAT Group as if it had occurred on 31 December 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with
Annex II of the Prospectus Directive Regulation and in a manner consistent with the
accounting policies adopted by the BAT Group in preparing the audited consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not
represent the BAT Group’s, the RAI Group’s or the Combined Group’s actual financial
position or results.

12

Unaudited pro forma income statement relating to the Combined Group for the year

ended 31 December 2016

(In £ millions)

Pro forma

adjustments

Historical

BAT

(IFRS)

RAI

(IFRS) Financing

Proposed

Acquisition

Total pro

forma

combined

Revenue ..... 14,751 9,233 - (182) 23,802
Raw materials and consumables
used ..... (3,777) (3,407) - (294) (7,478)

Changes in inventories of finished
goods and work in progress..... 44 (11) - - 33

Employee benefit costs..... (2,274) (694) - (15) (2,983)
Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment costs ..... (607) (91) - (58) (756)

Gain on step acquisition..... - - - 23,424 23,424

Other operating income ..... 176 3,587 - (9) 3,754

Other operating expenses ..... (3,658) (916) - (138) (4,712)

Profit from operations ..... 4,655 7,701 - 22,728 35,084

Net finance (costs)/income ..... (637) (648) (361) 46 (1,600)

Share of post-tax results of
associates and joint ventures..... 2,227 - - (1,880) 347

Profit before taxation ..... 6,245 7,053 (361) 20,894 33,831

Taxation ..... (1,406) (2,631) 101 (7,955) (11,891)

Profit for the year ..... 4,839 4,422 (260) 12,939 21,940

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet relating to the Combined Group as at

31 December 2016

(In £ millions)

Pro forma

adjustments

Historical

BAT

(IFRS)

RAI

(IFRS) Financing

Proposed

Acquisition

Total pro

forma

combined

Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets ..... 12,117 36,782 - 76,779 125,678
Property, plant and equipment ..... 3,661 1,069 - - 4,730
Investments in associates and joint
ventures ..... 9,507 - - (8,051) 1,456
Retirement benefit assets ..... 455 - - - 455
Deferred tax assets..... 436 - - - 436
Trade and other receivables ..... 599 59 - - 658

Available-for-sale investments ..... 43 - - - 43
Derivative financial instruments ..... 596 - - - 596

Total non-current assets ..... 27,414 37,910 - 68,728 134,052

Current assets
Inventories ..... 5,793 1,423 - 476 7,692
Income tax receivable ..... 69 - - - 69
Trade and other receivables ..... 3,884 439 - (98) 4,225
Available-for-sale investments ..... 15 - - - 15
Derivative financial instruments ..... 375 - - - 375
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,204 1,659 20,169 (19,350) 4,682

12,340 3,521 20,169 (18,972) 17,058
Assets classified as held-for-sale... 19 - - - 19

Total current assets ..... 12,359 3,521 20,169 (18,972) 17,077

Total assets..... 39,773 41,431 20,169 49,756 151,129

13

(In £ millions)

Pro forma

adjustments

Historical

BAT

(IFRS)

RAI

(IFRS) Financing

Proposed

Acquisition

Total pro

forma

combined

Equity
Capital and reserves

Share capital ..... 507 - - 108 615
Share premium, capital
redemption and merger reserves... 3,931 14,794 - 9,172 27,897
Other reserves ..... 413 (183) - 183 413
Retained earnings ..... 3,331 3,023 - 20,367 26,721

Owners of the parent..... 8,182 17,634 - 29,830 55,646

Non-controlling interests ..... 224 - - - 224
Total equity ..... 8,406 17,634 - 29,830 55,870

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings..... 16,488 10,246 8,056 952 35,742
Retirement benefit liabilities..... 826 1,512 - - 2,338
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 652 7,817 - 19,134 27,603
Other provisions for liabilities and
charges ..... 386 11 - (31) 366
Trade and other payables ..... 1,040 66 - 1,106
Derivative financial instruments ..... 119 - - - 119

Total non-current liabilities ..... 19,511 19,652 8,056 20,055 67,274

Current liabilities
Borrowings..... 3,007 405 12,113 2 15,527
Income tax payable..... 558 - - - 558
Other provisions for liabilities and
charges ..... 407 2,133 - (33) 2,507
Trade and other payables ..... 7,335 1,607 - (98) 8,844
Derivative financial instruments ..... 549 - - - 549

Total current liabilities..... 11,856 4,145 12,113 (129) 27,985

Total equity and liabilities ..... 39,773 41,431 20,169 49,756 151,129

B.9 Profit forecast or estimate

Not applicable. No profit forecasts are included in the Prospectus.

B.10 Qualifications in audit report on the historical financial information

Not applicable. No qualifications are included in any audit report on the historical financial
information included in this Prospectus.

B.11 Insufficient working capital

Not applicable.

The Company is of the opinion that, taking into account the Available Facilities, the BAT
Group has sufficient working capital for its present requirements, that is, for at least the next
12 months from the date of the publication of this Prospectus.